00005

WHEREAS, a petition was filed with the Board of County Counts-sioners for the creation and establishment of a sewer district in a portion of Alderwood and Cherry Valley Procincts within the territory described therein, under and pursuant to the provisions of R.C.W. 56.04.040, and

WHEREAS, the County Auditor has filed his certificate with the Board of County Commissioners stating that said petition was signed by a sufficient number of qualified electors residing within the territory described therein, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners fixed the 12th day of May, 1969 as the date of hearing on said petition and caused due notice of hearing to be published in the Sammamish Valley News, and

WHEREAS, hearing on said petition was had before the King County Council on the 12th day of May, 1969, and it appearing to the Council that the territory hereinafter described will be benefited by the establishment of a sewer district under the provisions of R.C.W. 56.04.030 and R.C.W. 56.04.040, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the King County Council of King County, Washington, as follows:

-

- 1. That the proposed sewer district comprising of territory hereinafter described will be conducive to the public health, welfare and convenience, and will be of special benefit to the land included within the boundaries thereof.
- 2. That the name of said district shall be "HOLIDAY LAKE SEWER DISTRICT."
- 3. That the boundaries of said sewer district be and the same are hereby described as follows:

All of Soctions 22 and 27, Township 26 North, Range 6 East of W.M. in King County, Washington, TOGETHER with that portion of Section 21 in said township and range described as follows: ...

Beginning at the northeast corner of said section; thence westerly along the north line of said section to the north quarter corner of said section; thence southerly along the north-and-south conterline of said section to the north line of the south 660.00 feet in width of the NW 1/4 of said section; thence westerly along said north line to the "centerline of the Pacific Northwest Pipe Line Corporation's Main Transmission Line right-of-way; thence scutherly along said centerline of right-of-way to a point 480.00 feet northerly of the centerline of Siedel Read; thence easterly, parallel with said read centerline, to a point 510.00 feet easterly of the west line of the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of

	1.00,00.0	** *** () () () () () () ()
ORDINANCE	NO.	00005

Page Two.

said Section 21; thence southerly, parallel with said west line, a distance of 450.00 feet to the north margin of said Siedel Read; thence easterly along said read margin 390.00 feet; thence northerly, parallel with said west line, to the morth line of the SE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of said Section 21; thence easterly along said north line and along the north line of the south half (S 1/2) of the SE 1/4 of said section to the east line of said section; thence northerly along said east line to the Point of Beginning.

- 5. That in submitting said proposition to the voters for their approval or rejection, said proposition shall be expressed on the ballot in the following terms:

Holiday Lake Sewer District Yes Holiday Lake Sewer District No.

also the following proposition:

"Shall the Holiday Lake Sewer District, if formed, be authorized to levy at the earliest time permitted by law on all property located in the District a general tax for one year, in excess of the forty (40) mill limitation provided by law, of not to exceed five (5) mills, for general preliminary expenses of the District?"

One Year 5 Mill Tax Yes One Year 5 Mill Tax No.

- 6. There shall also be elected at said election three sewer Commissioners for said Holiday Lake Sewer District to hold office respectively for two, four and six years and until their respective successors are elected and qualified, the term of each nominee to be expressed on the ballot.
- 7. That the notices of election shall be published and posted as required by law.

The County Council finds as a fact that an emergency exists and that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety and for the support of county government and its existing public institutions.

ORDINANCE NO. [7] [17]
Page Three
PASSED this 12th day of MAY, 1969.
KING COUNTY COUNCIL 'KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON .
ATTEST: Chairman Chairman
Clerk of the Council
APPROVED this 13th day of May, 196 John D. Spellman County Executive